claimed as Confidential Business Information (CBI). This official record includes the documents that are physically located in the docket, as well as the documents that are referenced in those documents. The public version of the official record does not include any information claimed as CBI. The public version of the official record, which includes printed, paper versions of any electronic comments submitted during an applicable comment period, is available for inspection in the Public Information and Records Integrity Branch (PIRIB), Rm. 119, Crystal Mall #2, 1921 Jefferson Davis Hwy., Arlington, VA, from 8:30 a.m. to 4 p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding legal holidays. The PIRIB telephone number is (703) 305-5805.

In accordance with section 3(c)(2) of FIFRA, a copy of the approved label, the list of data references, the data and other scientific information used to support registration, except for material specifically protected by section 10 of FIFRA, are available for public inspection in the Public Information and Records Integrity Branch, Information Resources and Services Division (7502C), Office of Pesticide Programs, Environmental Protection Agency, Rm. 119, Crystal Mall #2, Arlington, VA (703) 305–5805. Requests for data must be made in accordance with the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act and must be addressed to the Freedom of Information Office (A-101), 1200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW., Washington, DC 20460. Such requests should: Identify the product name and registration number and specify the data or information desired.

A paper copy of the fact sheet, which provides more detail on this registration, may be obtained from the National Technical Information Service (NTIS), 5285 Port Royal Road, Springfield, VA 22161.

II. Did EPA Conditionally Approve the Application?

A conditional registration may be granted under section 3(c)(7)(C) of FIFRA for a new active ingredient where certain data are lacking, on condition that such data are received by the end of the conditional registration period and do not meet or exceed the risk criteria set forth in 40 CFR 154.7; that use of the pesticide during the conditional registration period will not cause unreasonable adverse effects; and that use of the pesticide is in the public interest. The Agency has considered the available data on the risks associated with the proposed use of mesotrione, and information on social, economic, and environmental benefits to be

derived from such use. Specifically, the Agency has considered the nature and its pattern of use, application methods and rates, and level and extent of potential exposure. Based on these reviews, the Agency was able to make basic health and safety determinations which show that use of mesotrione during the period of conditional registration will not cause any unreasonable adverse effect on the environment, and that use of the pesticide is, in the public interest.

Consistent with section 3(c)(7)(C) of FIFRA, the Agency has determined that these conditional registrations are in the public interest. Use of the pesticides are of significance to the user community, and appropriate labeling, use directions, and other measures have been taken to ensure that use of the pesticides will not result in unreasonable adverse effects to man and the environment.

III. Conditionally Approved Registrations

EPA issued a notice published in the Federal Register of June 15, 1998 (63 FR 32658) (FRL-5792-6) which announced that Zenaca Ag Products, 1800 Concord Pike, P.O. Box 15458, Wilmington, DE 19850-5458 had submitted an application to register the pesticide product ZA1296 4-SC Herbicide containing [2-[4-(methylsulfonyl)-2nitrobenzoyl]-1,3-cyclohexanedione at 40% an active ingredient not included in any previosly registered product. Prior to conditional approval of this application, Zenaca Ag Products merged with Norvatis. Zenaca and Norvatis later formed Syngenta. The company file symbol was redesignated and the product name was changed.

The application was conditionally approved on June 4, 2001, for the product listed below:

EPA File Symbol: 100–1131. Company name: Syngenta. Product name: Callisto Herbicide. Product type: Herbicide. Active Ingredient: Mesotrione, [2-[4-(methylsulfonyl)-2-nitrobenzoyl]-1,3-cyclohexanedione. Use: Conditionally registered to control broadleaf weeds in field corn.

List of Subjects

Environmental protection, Pesticides and pest.

Dated: August 24, 2001.

Donald R. Stubbs,

Acting Director, Registration Division, Office of Pesticide Programs.

[FR Doc. 01–22761 Filed 9–11–01; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6560–50–S

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[FRL-7054-9]

Proposed Agreement and Covenant
Not To Sue Pursuant to the
Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability
Act of 1980, as Amended by the
Superfund Amendments and
Reauthorization Act of 1986; In Re:
Elizabeth Mine Superfund Site,
Strafford, VT

AGENCY: Environmental Protection Agency.

ACTION: Notice of proposed agreement; request for public comment.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation, and Liability Act, as amended ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. 9601, et. seq., as amended, notice is hereby given of a proposed Agreement and Covenant Not to Sue between the United States, on behalf of the U.S. **Environmental Protection Agency** ("EPA") and the U.S. Department of Interior ("DOI"), the State of Vermont, and the George D. Aiken Resource Conservation and Development Council, Inc ("Purchaser"). The Purchaser plans to acquire 6.33 acres of property that may be contaminated by leach heaps and tailings piles originating from the Elizabeth Mine Superfund Site. The proposed agreement will allow the Purchaser to further its goals of ensuring historical status for the Elizabeth Mine and preserving community access to Site property. In return, the Purchaser agrees to provide an irrevocable right of access to representatives of EPA and DOI and to comply with any Institutional Controls that EPA may require as part of the remediation. In addition, the Purchaser agrees to fully cooperate with any natural resource damage assessment and/or restoration activities conducted by or on behalf of

For thirty (30) days following the date of publication of this notice, the Agency will receive written comments relating to the settlement. The Agency will consider all comments received and may modify or withdraw its consent to the settlement if comments received disclose facts or considerations which indicate that the settlement is inappropriate, improper, or inadequate. The Agency's response to any comments received will be available for public inspection at One Congress Street, Boston, MA 02214.

DATES: Comments must be submitted on or before October 12, 2001.

ADDRESSES: Comments should be addressed to the Regional Hearing Clerk, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region I, One Congress Street, Suite 1100, Mailcode RAA, Boston, Massachusetts 02203, and should refer to: In re: Elizabeth Mine Superfund Site, U.S. EPA Docket No. CERCLA-01-2001-0054.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: A copy of the proposed Agreement and Covenant Not to Sue can be obtained from Steven Schlang, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region I, One Congress Street, Mailcode SES, Boston, Massachusetts 02214, (617) 918–1773.

Dated: July 25, 2001.

Ira W. Leighton,

Acting Regional Administrator, Region I. [FR Doc. 01–22911 Filed 9–11–01; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6560–50–P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[FRL-7055-2]

Proposed Agreement Pursuant to Section 122(h)(1) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act for the Lewis Terry Residence Site

AGENCY: Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA").

ACTION: Notice; Request for public comment.

SUMMARY: In accordance with section 122(i)(1) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1984, as amended ("CERCLA"), notification is hereby given of a proposed administrative agreement concerning the Lewis Terry Residence hazardous waste site at 304 Stephens Street in Lemont, Illinois (the "Site"). EPA proposes to enter into this agreement under the authority of section 122(h) and 107 of CERCLA. The proposed agreement has been executed by Lewis I. Terry (the "Settling Party").

Under the proposed agreement, the Settling Party will pay \$8,000 to the Hazardous Substances Superfund to resolve EPA's claims against him for response costs incurred by EPA at the Site. EPA incurred response costs mitigating an imminent and substantial endangerment to human health or the environment present or threatened by hazardous substances present at the

For thirty days following the date of publication of this notice, the Environmental Protection Agency will receive written comments relating to this proposed agreement. EPA will consider all comments received and may decide not to enter this proposed agreement if comments disclose facts or considerations which indicate that the proposed agreement is inappropriate, improper or inadequate.

DATES: Comments on the proposed agreement must be received by EPA on or before October 12, 2001.

ADDRESSES: Comments should be addressed to the Docket Clerk, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 5, 77 West Jackson Boulevard, Chicago, Illinois, 60604–3590, and should refer to: In the Matter of Lewis Terry Residence Site, Chicago, Illinois, U.S. EPA Docket No. V—W—01C—656.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Thomas J. Krueger, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Office of Regional Counsel, C–14J, 77 West Jackson Boulevard, Chicago, Illinois 60604– 3590, (312) 886–0562.

A copy of the proposed administrative settlement agreement may be obtained in person or by mail from the EPA's Region 5 Office of Regional Counsel, 77 West Jackson Boulevard, Chicago, Illinois 60604–3590. Additional background information relating to the settlement is available for review at the EPA's Region 5 Office of Regional Counsel.

Authority: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 9601–9675.

Thomas W. Mateer,

Acting Director, Superfund Division, Region 5.

[FR Doc. 01–22913 Filed 9–11–01; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6560–50–P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[FRL-7051-2]

Public Water System Supervision Program Revision for the State of Missouri

AGENCY: Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

ACTION: Notice of tentative approval.

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given that the State of Missouri is revising its approved Public Water System Supervision Program. The State of Missouri has adopted drinking water regulations requiring Consumer Confidence Reporting, that correspond to federal regulations published by EPA on August 19, 1998 (63 FR 44512); Administrative Penalty authority, that correspond to federal regulations published by EPA on April 28, 1998, (63 FR 23361); and variance and exemption requirements. EPA has determined that these revisions are no less stringent than the corresponding federal regulations. Therefore, EPA intends to approve these State program revisions.

DATES: All interested parties may request a public hearing. A request for a public hearing must be submitted by October 12, 2001 to the Regional Administrator at the address shown below. Frivolous or insubstantial requests for a hearing may be denied by the Regional Administrator. However, if there is a substantial request, a public hearing will be held. If no timely and appropriate request for a hearing is received and the Regional Administrator does not elect to hold a hearing on his own motion, this determination shall become final and effective on October 12, 2001.

Any request for a public hearing shall include the following information: (1) The name, address, and telephone number of the individual organization, or other entity requesting a hearing; (2) A brief statement of the requesting person's interest in the Regional Administrator's determination and a brief statement of the information that the requesting person intends to submit at such hearing; (3) The signature of the individual making the request, or, if the request is made on behalf of an organization or other entity, the signature of a responsible official of the organization or other entity.

ADDRESSES: All documents relating to this determination are available for inspection between the hours of 8 a.m., and 4 p.m., Monday through Friday, at the following office; U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 7, Drinking Water/Ground Water Management Branch, 901 N. Fifth Street, Kansas City, Kansas, 66101.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Robert Dunlevy at (913) 551–7798. Reference: The Safe Drinking Water Act as amended (1996), and 40 CFR part 142 of the National Primary Drinking Water Regulations.

Dated: July 19, 2001.

William W. Rice,

Acting Regional Administrator, Region 7. [FR Doc. 01–22740 Filed 9–11–01; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6560–50–P

FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

Notice of Agreement(s) Filed

The Commission hereby gives notice of the filing of the following agreement(s) under the Shipping Act of